IFRS 13 serves as a guideline for fair value measurement and thus replaces the regulations of various standards by
one single standard. In addition, additional disclosures must be made. The standard has no significant impact on
the Klöckner & Co SE’s financial statements.

IAS 1 requires separate subtotals for recycable and non-recycable items upon presentation of the statement of
comprehensive income. These changes were initially applied to the interim report as of June 30, 2013.

With the introducton of IAS 19 rev. 2011 (Employee benefits), the application of the corridor method allowing
delayed recognition of actuarial gains and losses is no longer acceptable. Such changes of pension-related assets and
obligations including the effect of changes in the assumptions are now to be recognized in other comprehensive
income not affecting profit and loss.

 Klöckner & Co SE  Interim Consolidated Financial Statements HY 1 2013   25

The revised standard had the following impact on the Group's financial statements:

(€ thousand)
As previously

reported

Initial
application of

IAS 19R

As restated
after inital

application of
IAS 19R

Balance as of January 1, 2012

Other assets 37,955 – 24,207 13,748

Deferred tax assets 44,092 25,348 69,440

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 182,745 85,261 268,006

Deferred tax liabilities 160,500 – 5,030 155,470

Equity attributable to shareholders of Klöckner & Co SE 1,814,736 – 78,932 1,735,804

Total equity 1,843,239 – 79,090 1,764,149

Balance as of June 30, 2012

Other assets 39,278 – 26,849 12,429

Deferred tax assets 47,518 3,629 51,147

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 181,379 126,027 307,406

Deferred tax liabilities 151,666 – 34,287 117,379

Equity attributable to shareholders of Klöckner & Co SE 1,777,015 – 114,719 1,662,296

Total equity 1,803,873 – 114,960 1,688,913

Personnel expenses – 324,109 – 1,020 – 325,129

Financial result – 42,170 – 1,720 – 43,890

Income taxes – 1,151 513 – 638

Net income attributable to shareholders of Klöckner & Co SE – 47,748 – 2,238 – 49,986

Net income – 48,474 – 2,227 – 50,701

Earnings per share (€/share)

– basic – 0.48 – 0.02 – 0.50

– diluted – 0.48 – 0.02 – 0.50

Balance as of December 31, 2012

Other assets 40,717 – 29,037 11,680

Deferred tax assets 11,415 3,409 14,824

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 176,699 140,900 317,599

Deferred tax liabilities 108,697 – 34,129 74,568

Equity attributable to shareholders of Klöckner & Co SE 1,611,758 – 132,127 1,479,631

Total equity 1,634,770 – 132,399 1,502,371

Personnel expenses – 657,268 – 1,990 – 659,258

Financial result – 75,650 – 4,133 – 79,783

Income taxes – 19,060 1,010 – 18,050

Net income attributable to shareholders of Klöckner & Co SE – 194,876 – 5,133 – 200,009

Net income – 197,579 – 5,113 – 202,692

Earnings per share (€/share)

– basic – 1.95 – 0.05 – 2.00

– diluted – 1.95 – 0.05 – 2.00

Without the application of the revised standard the net loss for the first half-year 2013 would have been lower by
€2.1 million.

 Klöckner & Co SE  Interim Consolidated Financial Statements HY 1 2013   26

(3) EARNINGS PER SHARE
Earnings per share are calculated by dividing net income of the interim period attributable to shareholders by the
weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. In accordance with IAS 33.41 13,364 thousand
dilutive potential shares of the convertible bonds (2012: 18,447 thousand shares) were not included in the